



CITY of CLOVIS

**PROJECT ENGINEER:**

Jorge A. Aguilera

**PROJECT LOCATION:**

Nees Avenue between Minnewawa and Clovis Avenues

CITY OF CLOVIS

**CONFORMED AND VALIDATED BID RESULT ON 10/04/2022**

**CIP 17-13, Nees Avenue Street Widening**

**PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK:**

This project consists of widening westbound Nees Avenue from Minnewawa to Clovis Avenue. The work includes the installation of sewer, potable water, storm drain, and Fresno Irrigation utilities, and new street lights, pavement reconstruction, and concrete improvements. In addition, the construction work includes modifications to existing traffic signal and installation new traffic loops and pavements marking and signs.

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT	Engineer's Estimate		Agee Construction Corporation		Avison Construction, Inc.		Emmett Valley Construction	
				UNIT PRICE	EXTENSION	UNIT PRICE	EXTENSION	UNIT PRICE	EXTENSION	UNIT PRICE	EXTENSION
<b>Base Bid Items</b>						<b>LOW BIDDER</b>					
1.	Mobilization	1	LS	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 70,000.00
2.	Traffic Control	1	LS	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 62,000.00	\$ 62,000.00
3.	Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan	1	LS	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
4.	Dust Control	1	LS	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00
5.	Clearing and Grubbing	1	SY	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 107,000.25	\$ 107,000.25	\$ 82,000.00	\$ 82,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00
6.	Earthwork and Grading	800	CY	\$ 15.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 194.00	\$ 155,200.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 132,000.00	\$ 305.00	\$ 244,000.00
7.	Asphalt Concrete	4,783	TON	\$ 100.00	\$ 478,300.00	\$ 102.00	\$ 487,866.00	\$ 116.00	\$ 554,828.00	\$ 113.00	\$ 540,479.00
8.	Aggregate Base	6,308	TON	\$ 35.00	\$ 220,780.00	\$ 29.00	\$ 182,932.00	\$ 31.00	\$ 195,548.00	\$ 34.00	\$ 214,472.00
9.	Concrete Curb & Gutter	1,931	LF	\$ 20.00	\$ 38,620.00	\$ 27.00	\$ 52,137.00	\$ 37.00	\$ 71,447.00	\$ 33.00	\$ 63,723.00
10.	Concrete Median Island Curb	2,080	LF	\$ 12.00	\$ 24,960.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 45,760.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 87,360.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 54,080.00
11.	Concrete Median Island Concrete Cap	2,225	SF	\$ 8.00	\$ 17,800.00	\$ 9.25	\$ 20,581.25	\$ 8.00	\$ 17,800.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 15,575.00
12.	Reinforced Concrete Drive Entrance	8,312	SF	\$ 25.00	\$ 207,800.00	\$ 12.25	\$ 101,822.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 108,056.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 124,680.00
13.	Concrete Drive Approach	705	SF	\$ 15.00	\$ 10,575.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 7,755.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 8,460.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 7,050.00
14.	Concrete Curb Return Ramp	3,103	SF	\$ 11.00	\$ 34,133.00	\$ 12.25	\$ 38,011.75	\$ 16.00	\$ 49,648.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 46,545.00
15.	Concrete Sidewalk	14,789	SF	\$ 6.50	\$ 96,128.50	\$ 5.75	\$ 85,036.75	\$ 8.00	\$ 118,312.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 88,734.00
16.	8" PVC Water Main	102	LF	\$ 180.00	\$ 18,360.00	\$ 188.00	\$ 19,176.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 20,400.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 17,850.00
17.	Install 2" Water Service	2	EA	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 22,000.00
18.	Install 6" Water Service	2	EA	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$ 46,000.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 26,000.00	\$ 12,400.00	\$ 24,800.00
19.	Install Water Valve, 6"	2	EA	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
20.	Install Water Valve, 8"	1	EA	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,100.00	\$ 3,100.00
21.	Adjust Water Valve Box to Finished Grade	9	EA	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 10,800.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 14,400.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 9,000.00
22.	15" PVC Sewer Main	2,063	LF	\$ 150.00	\$ 309,450.00	\$ 185.00	\$ 381,655.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 309,450.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 288,820.00
23.	8" PVC Sewer Main	88	LF	\$ 130.00	\$ 11,440.00	\$ 69.00	\$ 6,072.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 11,440.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 10,560.00
24.	6" PVC Sewer Lateral	44	LF	\$ 130.00	\$ 5,720.00	\$ 66.00	\$ 2,904.00	\$ 118.00	\$ 5,192.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 4,840.00
25.	48" Sanitary Sewer Manhole	6	EA	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 57,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 54,000.00	\$ 8,200.00	\$ 49,200.00
26.	Adjust Existing Sewer Manhole to grade	1	EA	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 985.00	\$ 985.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 1,650.00
27.	18" Reinforced Concrete Pipe, Class III, in Place and Backfilled	1,346	LF	\$ 115.00	\$ 154,790.00	\$ 112.00	\$ 150,752.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 154,790.00	\$ 107.00	\$ 144,022.00
28.	24" Reinforced Concrete Pipe, Class III, in Place and Backfilled	63	LF	\$ 160.00	\$ 10,080.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 8,820.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 13,230.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 12,600.00
29.	24" Reinforced Concrete Pipe, Class IV or Class III with Special Bedding, in	50	LF	\$ 170.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 151.00	\$ 7,550.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 8,750.00
30.	Type 'A' Case I Storm Drain Manhole, in Place and Complete	5	EA	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 6,100.00	\$ 30,500.00
31.	Type 'D' Inlet, in Place and Complete	2	EA	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 8,300.00	\$ 16,600.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 7,400.00	\$ 14,800.00
32.	Permanent Trench Resurfacing	33	LF	\$ 65.00	\$ 2,145.00	\$ 142.00	\$ 4,686.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 8,250.00	\$ 290.00	\$ 9,570.00
33.	Install 30" ASTM C-361 RCP	164	LF	\$ 325.00	\$ 53,300.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 32,800.00	\$ 260.00	\$ 42,640.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 39,360.00
34.	Install F08 Curb Valve Box 8" ID x 12" Christy & wire	2	EA	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 690.00	\$ 1,380.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 3,500.00
35.	Furnish & Install new Concrete Lid	1	EA	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 9,800.00	\$ 9,800.00	\$ 9,200.00	\$ 9,200.00
36.	Connect pipe to existing 30" RGRCP	1	EA	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 2,250.00
37.	Connect pipe to existing FID structure	1	EA	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 2,250.00
38.	Remove & Dispose existing 30" RGRCP	163	LF	\$ 80.00	\$ 13,040.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 9,780.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 13,855.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 13,040.00
39.	Demolish & Remove Existing FID structure	1	EA	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
40.	Traffic Striping and Pavement Markings	1	LS	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 17,700.00	\$ 17,700.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 19,000.00
41.	City Street Lights	13	EA	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 260,000.00	\$ 17,800.00	\$ 231,400.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 234,000.00	\$ 15,200.00	\$ 197,600.00
42.	PG&E Service Connection	1	LS	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 13,500.00
43.	Traffic Signal Work	1	LS	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 179,000.00	\$ 179,000.00	\$ 192,000.00	\$ 192,000.00	\$ 155,000.00	\$ 155,000.00
44.	Traffic Loop Detectors	23	EA	\$ 900.00	\$ 20,700.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 24,150.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 18,400.00
45.	Irrigation System Modification	1	LS	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 17,200.00	\$ 17,200.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 16,500.00	\$ 16,500.00
46.	Landscape Complete	1	LS	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00
47.	Miscellaneous Facilities & Operations	1	LS	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 175,000.00	\$ 175,000.00
48.	Worker Protection from Caving Ground	1	LS	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
49.	CAL OSHA Lead Compliance Plan	1	LS	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
50.	Environmental Mitigation and Compliance	1	LS	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
	Sub-total:				\$ 2,715,221.50		\$ 2,854,012.00		\$ 2,918,506.00		\$ 2,971,501.00
<b>Total Base Amount</b>					<b>\$ 2,715,221.50</b>		<b>\$ 2,854,012.00</b>		<b>\$ 2,918,506.00</b>		<b>\$ 2,971,501.00</b>



CITY of CLOVIS

**PROJECT ENGINEER:**

Jorge A. Aguilera

**PROJECT LOCATION:**

Nees Avenue between Minnewawa and Clovis Avenues

CITY OF CLOVIS

**CONFORMED AND VALIDATED BID RESULT ON 10/04/2022**

**CIP 17-13, Nees Avenue Street Widening**

**PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK:**

This project consists of widening westbound Nees Avenue from Minnewawa to Clovis Avenue. The work includes the installation of sewer, potable water, storm drain, and Fresno Irrigation utilities, and new street lights, pavement reconstruction, and concrete improvements. In addition, the construction work includes modifications to existing traffic signal and installation new traffic loops and pavements marking and signs.

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT	Emmett's Excavation, Inc.		American Paving Co.		Dawson-Mauldin, LLC		UNIT PRICE	EXTENSION
				UNIT PRICE	EXTENSION	UNIT PRICE	EXTENSION	UNIT PRICE	EXTENSION		
<b>Base Bid Items</b>											
1.	Mobilization	1	LS	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$ -	\$ -
2.	Traffic Control	1	LS	\$ 105,000.00	\$ 105,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ -	\$ -
3.	Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan	1	LS	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ -	\$ -
4.	Dust Control	1	LS	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ -	\$ -
5.	Clearing and Grubbing	1	SY	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ -	\$ -
6.	Earthwork and Grading	800	CY	\$ 280.00	\$ 224,000.00	\$ 360.00	\$ 288,000.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 96,000.00	\$ -	\$ -
7.	Asphalt Concrete	4,783	TON	\$ 105.00	\$ 502,215.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 502,215.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 597,875.00	\$ -	\$ -
8.	Aggregate Base	6,308	TON	\$ 37.00	\$ 233,396.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 189,240.00	\$ 33.00	\$ 208,164.00	\$ -	\$ -
9.	Concrete Curb & Gutter	1,931	LF	\$ 24.00	\$ 46,344.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 57,930.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 67,585.00	\$ -	\$ -
10.	Concrete Median Island Curb	2,080	LF	\$ 17.00	\$ 35,360.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 54,080.00	\$ 33.00	\$ 68,640.00	\$ -	\$ -
11.	Concrete Median Island Concrete Cap	2,225	SF	\$ 4.50	\$ 10,012.50	\$ 10.00	\$ 22,250.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 35,600.00	\$ -	\$ -
12.	Reinforced Concrete Drive Entrance	8,312	SF	\$ 12.00	\$ 99,744.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 108,056.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 166,240.00	\$ -	\$ -
13.	Concrete Drive Approach	705	SF	\$ 7.50	\$ 5,287.50	\$ 8.00	\$ 5,640.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 10,575.00	\$ -	\$ -
14.	Concrete Curb Return Ramp	3,103	SF	\$ 11.00	\$ 34,133.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 34,133.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 43,442.00	\$ -	\$ -
15.	Concrete Sidewalk	14,789	SF	\$ 5.00	\$ 73,945.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 88,734.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 118,312.00	\$ -	\$ -
16.	8" PVC Water Main	102	LF	\$ 169.00	\$ 17,238.00	\$ 173.00	\$ 17,646.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 14,280.00	\$ -	\$ -
17.	Install 2" Water Service	2	EA	\$ 9,200.00	\$ 18,400.00	\$ 10,200.00	\$ 20,400.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ -	\$ -
18.	Install 6" Water Service	2	EA	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 12,300.00	\$ 24,600.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ -	\$ -
19.	Install Water Valve, 6"	2	EA	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ -	\$ -
20.	Install Water Valve, 8"	1	EA	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 3,100.00	\$ 3,100.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ -	\$ -
21.	Adjust Water Valve Box to Finished Grade	9	EA	\$ 950.00	\$ 8,550.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ -	\$ -
22.	15" PVC Sewer Main	2,063	LF	\$ 180.00	\$ 371,340.00	\$ 138.00	\$ 284,694.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 330,080.00	\$ -	\$ -
23.	8" PVC Sewer Main	88	LF	\$ 260.00	\$ 22,880.00	\$ 117.00	\$ 10,296.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 14,080.00	\$ -	\$ -
24.	6" PVC Sewer Lateral	44	LF	\$ 260.00	\$ 11,440.00	\$ 104.00	\$ 4,576.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 6,160.00	\$ -	\$ -
25.	48" Sanitary Sewer Manhole	6	EA	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 66,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ -	\$ -
26.	Adjust Existing Sewer Manhole to grade	1	EA	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ -	\$ -
27.	18" Reinforced Concrete Pipe, Class III, in Place and Backfilled	1,346	LF	\$ 106.00	\$ 142,676.00	\$ 106.00	\$ 142,676.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 188,440.00	\$ -	\$ -
28.	24" Reinforced Concrete Pipe, Class III, in Place and Backfilled	63	LF	\$ 208.00	\$ 13,104.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 11,970.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 18,900.00	\$ -	\$ -
29.	24" Reinforced Concrete Pipe, Class IV or Class III with Special Bedding, in	50	LF	\$ 370.00	\$ 18,500.00	\$ 172.00	\$ 8,600.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ -	\$ -
30.	Type 'A' Case I Storm Drain Manhole, in Place and Complete	5	EA	\$ 6,200.00	\$ 31,000.00	\$ 6,100.00	\$ 30,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 37,500.00	\$ -	\$ -
31.	Type "D" Inlet, in Place and Complete	2	EA	\$ 8,900.00	\$ 17,800.00	\$ 7,400.00	\$ 14,800.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ -	\$ -
32.	Permanent Trench Resurfacing	33	LF	\$ 250.00	\$ 8,250.00	\$ 330.00	\$ 10,890.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 2,475.00	\$ -	\$ -
33.	Install 30" ASTM C-361 RCP	164	LF	\$ 195.00	\$ 31,980.00	\$ 234.00	\$ 38,376.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 36,080.00	\$ -	\$ -
34.	Install F08 Curb Valve Box 8" ID x 12" Christy & wire	2	EA	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ -	\$ -
35.	Furnish & Install new Concrete Lid	1	EA	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 9,100.00	\$ 9,100.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ -	\$ -
36.	Connect pipe to existing 30" RGRCP	1	EA	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ -	\$ -
37.	Connect pipe to existing FID structure	1	EA	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ -	\$ -
38.	Remove & Dispose existing 30" RGRCP	163	LF	\$ 50.00	\$ 8,150.00	\$ 78.00	\$ 12,714.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 3,260.00	\$ -	\$ -
39.	Demolish & Remove Existing FID structure	1	EA	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ -	\$ -
40.	Traffic Striping and Pavement Markings	1	LS	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 16,875.00	\$ 16,875.00	\$ -	\$ -
41.	City Street Lights	13	EA	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 221,000.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 221,000.00	\$ 20,595.00	\$ 267,735.00	\$ -	\$ -
42.	PG&E Service Connection	1	LS	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 23,555.00	\$ 23,555.00	\$ -	\$ -
43.	Traffic Signal Work	1	LS	\$ 170,000.00	\$ 170,000.00	\$ 170,000.00	\$ 170,000.00	\$ 214,050.00	\$ 214,050.00	\$ -	\$ -
44.	Traffic Loop Detectors	23	EA	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$ 1,495.00	\$ 34,385.00	\$ -	\$ -
45.	Irrigation System Modification	1	LS	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 16,413.00	\$ 16,413.00	\$ -	\$ -
46.	Landscape Complete	1	LS	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ -	\$ -
47.	Miscellaneous Facilities & Operations	1	LS	\$ 29,400.00	\$ 29,400.00	\$ 291,000.00	\$ 291,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ -	\$ -
48.	Worker Protection from Caving Ground	1	LS	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ -	\$ -
49.	CAL OSHA Lead Compliance Plan	1	LS	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ -	\$ -
50.	Environmental Mitigation and Compliance	1	LS	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ -	\$ -
Sub-total:				\$ 2,977,045.00		\$ 3,143,018.00		\$ 3,151,701.00		\$ -	
<b>Total Base Amount</b>				<b>\$ 2,977,045.00</b>		<b>\$ 3,143,018.00</b>		<b>\$ 3,151,701.00</b>		<b>\$ -</b>	